tional mud motors being used for the last part of the well to give
a horizontal leg of up to 1 km was also investigated with both
types of well. This was to examine the costs of an extra length
of hole within the stratigraphic reservoir, which would allow for
increased transmissivity (permeability times length of open sec-
tion), or in effect, well productivity. All scenarios shown here have
the reservoir section with a slotted or perforated liner. Although
open hole reservoir sections result in an LCOE lowered by about
7%, we felt the investment in getting the hole to 3 – 4 km depth
was excessively at risk due to hole collapse or blockage if the
production zone did not have a liner.

Two values were assigned for the initial productivity and injec-
tivity indices: a “moderate” value of 5.7 gpm/psi (52 L/s/MPa), and
a “high” value of 11.4 gpm/psi (104 L/s/MPa; Figure 7). The two
indices were assumed to be the same in each scenario, although
there is evidence that reservoir injectivity is systematically higher
than the productivity, which is attributed to thermal contraction
and fractures opening around injection wells (Grant et al., 2013).

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

100 125 150 175 200 225 250

D
ep

th
 (m

)

Resource Temperature (°C)

Effect of Pump Rate and Temperature Decline
(LCOE = 10c/kWh)

100 mW/m2

80 mW/m2

2000 gpm

1000 gpm

500 gpm

0.3 %/y
1 %/y

0.3 %/y 1 %/y

0.3 %/y 1 %/y

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

100 125 150 175 200 225 250

D
ep

th
 (m

)

Resource Temperature (°C)

Effect of drilling costs
(LCOE = 10c/kWh; 2000 gpm; 1%/y T decline)

standard curve

- 20% + 20%100 mW/m2

80 mW/m2

Figure 4. Composite graph of 10 c/kWh LCOE trends showing the com-
bined effects of the reservoir decline rate and the pump rate with varying
reservoir temperature and depth. The dashed line at 200°C marks the
upper limit for pumps. The shaded ellipse highlights the target zone for
economic stratigraphic reservoirs assuming the basin-wide heat flow is in
the range 80 – 110 mW/m2.

Figure 5. Effect of varying drilling costs on the LCOE trends. Refer to Fig-
ure 1 for the drilling cost curves.

1051

Mines, et al.

The rate of cooling of the production wells during the life of